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In the Supreme Court of the United States 
Landry, et al. v. Callais, et al. 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE  

I, Denise Dulong, being eighteen years or older, do certify under penalty of 
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  That, on this, the 21st day of March, 

2025, I served via electronic mail and one (1) copy of the same, via prepaid USPS, to 
the following: 

 

Jorge Benjamin Aguinaga 
Louisiana Department of Justice 
1885 N. Third Street 
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 
aguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov 
Counsel for State of Louisiana  
 
Stuart Charles Naifeh 
NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc. 
40 Rector St 
5th Flr 
New York, NY 10006 
SNAIFEH@NAACPLDF.ORG 
Counsel for Press Robinson, et al. 
 
Edward Dean Greim 
Graves Garrett LLC 
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com 
Counsel for Phillip Callais, et al. 
 
Sarah M. Harris 
Acting Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 
SUPREMECTBRIEFS@USDOJ.GOV 
Counsel for the United States 
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Pooja Chaudhuri 
Lawyer’s Committee for Civil Rights Under Law 
1500 K St., N.W., Suite 900 
Washington, DC 20005 
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org 
Counsel for Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Asian Americans 
Advancing Justice, AAJC, Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund, 
League of Women Voters of the United States, and Leadership Conference on Civil 
and Human Rights 
 
Michael B. de Leeuw 
Cozen O’Connor 
Three World Trade Center 
175 Geenwich Street, 55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
mdeleeuw@cozen.com 
Counsel for Faith Leaders in Congressional District 6 
 
John Ernest Echohawk 
Native American Rights Fund 
250 Arapahoe Ave. 
Boulder, CO 80302 
jechohwk@narf.org 
Counsel for MHA Nation, Lisa Finley-Deville, and Cesar Alvarez 
 
John Arak Freedman 
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer, LLP 
601 Mass. Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
JOHN.FREEDMAN@ARNOLDPORTER.COM 
Counsel for Independent State Redistricting Commissioners 
 
Brianne Jenna Gorod 
Constitutional Accountability Center 
1200 18th Street, NW 
Suite 501 
Washington, DC 20036 
BRIANNE@THEUSCONSTITUTION.ORG 
Counsel for Constitutional Accountability Center 
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Abha Khanna 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave 
Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
AKHANNA@ELIAS.LAW 
Counsel for Edward Galmon, Sr., Cierra Hart, Norris Henderson, Tramelle Howard, 
and Ross Williams 
 
Hilary Harris Klein 
Southern Coalition for Social Justice 
PO Box 51280 
Durham, NC 27717 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Counsel for Louisiana Historians 
 
Edmund Gerard LaCour Jr. 
Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Ave. 
Montgomery, AL 36130 
EDMUND.LACOUR@ALABAMAAG.GOV 
Counsel for Alabama, et al. 
 
Angela Marie Liu 
Dechert LLP 
1095 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 
Angela.liu@dechert.com 
Counsel for Race and Democracy Scholars 
 
Jonathan B. Miller 
Public Rights Project 
490 43rd Street, Unit #115 
Oakland, CA 94609 
JON@PUBLICRIGHTSPROJECT.ORG 
Counsel for Louisiana Legislative Black Caucus 
 
Christopher E. Mills 
Spero Law LLC 
557 East Bay Street #22251 
Charleston, SC 29413 
cmills@spero.law 
Counsel for Project on Fair Representation 
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T. Russell Nobile 
Judicial Watch, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6592 
Gulfport, Mississippi, MS 39506 
Rnobile@judicial watch.org 
Counsel for Judicial Watch, Inc. 
 
John Michael Reeves, Jr.  
Reeves Law LLC  
7733 Forsyth Blvd. 
Suite 1100 - #1192 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
reeves@appealsfirm.com 
Counsel for National Republican Congressional Committee 
 
Bernadette Samson Reyes 
UCLA Voting Rights Project 
3250 Public Affairs Building 
Los Angeles, CA 90095 
bernadette@uclavrp.org 
Counsel for National Congress of American Indians 
 
LaRue Lawrence Robinson 
Wilkie Farr & Gallagher LLP 
300 N. LaSalle Street 
Chicago, IL 60654 
lrobinson@wilkie.com 
Counsel for Representatives Troy Carter, Terri Sewell, Bennie Thompson, and 
Valerie Foushee 
 
Bryan Paul Tyson 
Clark Hill PLC 
3630 Peachtree Rd NE 
Suite 550 
Atlanta, GA 30326 
btyson@clarkhill.com 
Counsel for Georgia House Of Representatives Speaker Jon Burns, House Speaker 
Pro Tem Jan Jones, House Majority Leader Chuck Efstration, And House Majority 
Whip James Burchett; And Lt. Governor And President Of The State Senate Burt 
Jones, Senate President Pro Tem John F. Kennedy, And Senate Majority Leader 
Steve Gooch 
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Caroline Sage Van Zile 
Attorney General for the District of Columbia 
Office of the Solicitor General 
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100 
Washington, DC 20001 
caroline.vanzile@dc.gov 
Counsel for District of Columbia, State of New York, et al. 
 

 
/s/ Denise Dulong    
Denise Dulong 
Gibson Moore Appellate Services, LLC 
206 East Cary Street   
P.O. Box 1460 (23218) 
Richmond, VA  23219 
(804) 249-7770 – Telephone   
(804) 249-7771 – Facsimile  
Denise@gibsonmoore.net 

For: 
 
Phillip J. Strach 
   Counsel of Record 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP  
301 Hillsborough Street, Suite 1400  
Raleigh, NC 27603  
Telephone: (919) 329-3800  
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799  
Phil.Strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Counsel for Secretary of State Landry 
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 Signed and subscribed before me on this the 21st day of March, 2025.  
 


